

August 27, 2012

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Kirsten Walli, Board Secretary Ontario Energy Board P.O Box 2319 2300 Yonge Street Toronto, Ontario, Canada M4P 1E4

Re: Petition of the North American Electric Reliability Corporation For Approval of Proposed NPCC Regional Reliability Standard PRC-006-NPCC-1 – Automatic Underfrequency Load Shedding

Dear Ms. Walli:

On May 11, 2012, NERC filed a Petition for Approval of Proposed Regional Reliability Standard PRC-006-NPCC-1 – Automatic Underfrequency Load Shedding.

It has come to NERC's attention that the implementation plan for the standard was indicated to be in Exhibit A, but is located in Exhibit B at pg. 195 of the pdf filing. This is in error, and NERC submits this filing to correct the record and provide the implementation plan for ease of reference. NERC includes the corrected **Exhibit A** to this filing which contains Regional Reliability Standard PRC-006-NPCC-1 and the accompanying Implementation Plan for Regional Reliability Standard PRC-006-NPCC-1.

Accordingly, NERC respectfully requests that notice be taken of this errata filing.

Respectfully submitted,

<u>/s/ Holly A. Hawkins</u> Holly A. Hawkins Attorney for North American Electric Reliability Corporation

EXHIBIT A

(Available on the NERC Website at

http://www.nerc.com/fileUploads/File/Filings/Attachments_PRC-006-NPCC-1_Errata_Filing)